
Explanation of symbols on labelling

Medical device

Batch code

Manufacturer

Date of manufacture

Keep dry

Reorder no.
Keep away from sunlight /  
radioactive sources

Consult instructions for use

Use-by date

Storage temperature

Contains nano materials

Unique Device Identification

Instructions for use  

Medical Device – for use by dental health care professionals only.

Intended Purpose
CHARISMA Diamond is a light curing, radio-opaque nano composite. It is indicated for adhesively bonded, tooth coloured restorations of anterior and posterior teeth including occlusal surfaces.  
Due to the excellent material properties, a beautiful aesthetic result and a durable, high lustre polish is easily reached. Its radiopacity is equivalent to 2.5 – 3 mm of aluminium (dentine = 1 mm, enamel 
= 2 mm). 

This dental material is suitable for patients requiring dental treatment for the following indications with consideration of the contraindications. For pregnant and nursing women, the treatment risks must 
be weighed carefully against the benefits taking into consideration the unborn child or infant.

Kulzer medical devices ensure the rehabilitation of oral functions such as chewing, speaking and aesthetics. They stabilize the remaining dentition and/or the alveolar ridge restoratively or prosthetically.

Composition
Barium Aluminium Boro Fluor Silicate Glass, TCD-Urethaneacrylate, Silica, UDMA, TEGDMA, Titanium Dioxid, Fluorescent Pigments, Metallic Oxide Pigments, Organic Pigments, Aminobenzoica-
cidester, BHT, Camphorquinone. CHARISMA Diamond contains approximately 64% filler by volume, its filler particle size is 5 nm – 20 μm.

Clinical Indications
• Direct restoration of Class I – V cavities (according to G.V. Black) • Direct composite veneers • Shape corrections of teeth (i.e. diastemas, congenital defects in teeth, etc.) • Splinting of teeth 
loosened by trauma or periodontal disease • Restoration of primary teeth • Core build-up • Repairs of porcelain, composite (in combination with an adequate repair-system)

Contraindications
Application to dentine close to the pulp (less than 1 mm). The use of this product is contraindicated in case of known or suspected allergies against components of this product. Do not use this 
product in case of known or suspected allergies against (meth)acrylate compounds.

Potential side effects
This product or one of its components may in particular cases cause hypersensitive reactions.

Warnings and safety instructions
May cause skin and eye irritation. Avoid contact with skin. Skin contact may cause sensitization. Wear suitable protective gloves. In case of contact with skin, immediately wash with plenty of 
water and soap. Avoid contact with eyes. In case of contact with eyes, rinse with water for several minutes. If symptoms persist, consult an eye specialist.

Application hints
Visually inspect for damage before use. Damaged products must not be used. Composites should only be used at room temperature. In the case of deep cavity preparations in close proximity to 
the pulp or a direct pulpal exposure, cover the dentine or the exposure locally with a calcium hydroxide liner covered with a glass ionomer cement before applying the adhesive. Do not use 
eugenol containing materials in or around the cavity preparation being restored, because these may interfere with the proper curing of the composite. Use adequate protection for syringes to 
prevent from any contamination. Do not re-use after contamination. 

Available Shades

Opaque Dentin OB (Opaque Bleach) OL (Opaque Light) OM  
(Opaque Medium) OD (Opaque Dark)

Universal

BXL  
(Bleach Extra Light) BL (Bleach Light) A 1 A 2 A 3 A 3.5 A 4

B 1 B 2 B 3

C 2 C 3

D 3

ONE

Incisal
translucent CL (Clear), AM (Amber)

opalescent CO (Clear Opal), YO (Yellow Opal)

Method of application
Select an appropriate shade or shade combination from the CHARISMA Diamond Shade guide prior to placing the rubber dam. This is important because teeth will significantly change colour when 
desiccated. If the tooth surface being treated is not to be instrumented by a diamond stone, carbide bur, drill or other abrasive instrument, the surface should be cleaned with pumice or a fluoride 
free polishing paste before restoration is placed. A non-sticking placement instrument is recommended for use in clinically placing, sculpting and shaping the material.
1. For ideal results, use Ivory® rubber dam (or similar) to control contamination from moisture, blood and saliva.
2. Prepare the cavity according to generally accepted rules for the clinical composite application. Then clean and dry the cavity.
3. Prior to application of CHARISMA Diamond restorative material to the cavity preparation, pre-treatment of the tooth structure with an adequate enamel/dentine adhesive is mandatory (e.g. 

GLUMA® Bondings by Kulzer). Make sure that no excess remains in the corners of the cavity. Once treated with the adhesive, avoid contamination with saliva or blood. The use of a flowable 
composite material (e.g. CHARISMA Flowables by Kulzer) allows the creation of a smooth cavity floor and facilitates the adaptation of the filling material. When using a layer of a flowable 
material, apply it according to the specifications in the respective instructions for use and cure it separately.

4. Apply CHARISMA Diamond restorative material in thin layers (max. 2 mm) and adapt carefully to the tooth surface or cavity walls. In case of severe discoloration of the underlying tooth or 
surface being restored, it may be necessary to mask this by using a thin layer of one of the recommended CHARISMA Diamond opaque dentine shades first.

5. To avoid excess translucency and achieve an ideal aesthetic result in the case of large Class IV cavities and anterior tooth reconstruction, it is necessary to utilize a CHARISMA Diamond opaque 
dentine shade (max. 1 mm) in the deepest layers, which can then be covered by the universal CHARISMA Diamond shades and incisal shades if necessary.

6. Polymerise CHARISMA Diamond in thin layers according to the table below using an suitable blue light curing unit (wavelength peak at 450 – 480 nm; light output of 1550 – 600 mW/cm²; e.g. 
Kulzer Translux®). During polymerisation, an inhibited-layer forms on the surface which should not be touched, contaminated or removed during the build-up phase of the restoration. It serves 
as chemical connection for any subsequent composite layers that are added.

Recommended CHARISMA Diamond-curing times and maximum layer thicknesses for Translux®-Curing Units or other blue-light-curing units:

A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, B2, C2, CO, CL, AM, ONE 20 s
A4, B3, C3, D3, OB, OL, OM, OD, BL, BXL, YO 40 s
Incisal- and Universal-Shades, ONE 2 mm
Opaque-Shades (OB, OL, OM, OD) 1 mm

The data given are furnished to the best of our knowledge and are based on internal test results.
Note: Curing lights can have an immense variation in intensity and emitted spectral output. User should check with the light unit manufacturer and verify its efficacy non-clinically before using 
in a patient.

7. After final build-up and polymerisation is completed, CHARISMA Diamond may immediately be finished and polished. For gross finishing, use diamond burs. Fine finishing and shaping is best 
accomplished with fine-grained diamond stones and multifluted carbide burs. Proximal surfaces may be finished with abrasive strips. A high final polish can be achieved with flexible, silicone 
rubber polishing points (e.g. Charisma® EasyShine), cups, discs, or similar. 

Instructions
• The light curing times mentioned above are the minimum times recommended and should not be reduced in order to achieve optimal restoration quality and physical properties of the material.
• When building up large restorations or those, which require lengthy time to complete, the overhead operating light should temporarily be turned off or aimed away from the working area in 

order to prevent premature curing of the composite.
• To avoid waste, after the material has been applied from the syringe, relieve, the internal pressure by unscrewing the plunger a quarter turn.
• Close the cap of the syringe after every use. 

Special advice
Only to be used by dentists and for its intended use. For SSCP please see EUDAMED database (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) or contact sscp-service@kulzer-dental.com 
To find the SSCP in the EUDAMED use the UDI code attached at the packaging of the product.

Storage conditions
Keep out of direct sunlight. Protect from ionizing radiation. Store in a dry place. Store at temperatures of –10 to 25 °C (14 to 77 °F). Do not use the material after the expiration date. 

Complaint notice: 
Please quote batch number and article number or UDI in all correspondence about the product. Article number  and batch number  or UDI: See note on syringe/packaging.  
According to EU Medical Devices Regulation, users / patients are obliged to report serious incidents with a medical device to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the country, the 
incident occurred.

Disposal information 
Recommendation: Dispose of in accordance with official regulations. Do not dispose of contents or partially emptied packaging in the household waste or allow them to enter the sewage system. 
European Waste Catalogue: 180106 Chemicals consisting of or containing hazardous substances.
 Dated: 2023-09
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Detentor da Notificação:

Kulzer South América Ltda.  
CNPJ 48.708.010/0001-02  
Rua Cenno Sbrighi, 27 – cj. 42 
São Paulo – SP – CEP 05036-010  
sac@kulzer-dental.com 

Resp. Técnica: Dra. Regiane Marton – CRO 70.705  
N° ANVISA: 10166840079

Manufacturer: 
Kulzer GmbH 
Leipziger Straße 2 
63450 Hanau (Germany)

Made in Germany
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CHARISMA® Diamond

Dentistry – Polymer-based 
restorative materials
ISO 4049  
(type 1, class 2, group 1)

Instrucciones de uso  

Producto sanitario – Solo para el uso por parte de profesionales dentales.

Finalidad prevista
CHARISMA Diamond es un composite fotopolimerizable, radiopaco y nanohíbrido. Está indicado para restauraciones adhesivas de dientes de diferentes tonos para los sectores anterior y posterior, 
incluyendo las superficies oclusales. Gracias a las excelentes propiedades del material, es fácil obtener una excelente estética y un pulido duradero de alto brillo. Su radiopacidad es equivalente 
a 2,5 – 3 mm de aluminio (dentina = 1 mm, esmalte = 2 mm).

Este material dental es adecuado para pacientes que requieren un tratamiento dental para las siguientes indicaciones, teniendo en cuenta las contraindicaciones. En el caso de mujeres emba-
razadas o en periodo de lactancia, deben valorarse cuidadosamente los riesgos del tratamiento con respecto a los beneficios, teniendo en cuenta la salud del feto o el bebé.

Los productos sanitarios de Kulzer garantizan la recuperación de las funciones bucales, como la masticación, el habla y la estética. Estabilizan las piezas dentales existentes o la cresta alveolar 
de forma restauradora o protésica.

Composición
Vidrio de fluorosilicato triple de bario, aluminio y boro, TCD-Urethaneacrylate, dióxido de silicio, UDMA, TEGDMA, dióxido de titanio, pigmentos fluorescentes, pigmentos de óxidos metálicos, pigmentos 
orgánicos, éster del ácido aminobenzoico, BHT, canforquinona. CHARISMA Diamond contiene aproximadamente un 64 % de carga por volumen, el tamaño de partícula de la carga es de entre 5 nm y 
20 μm.

Indicaciones clínicas
• Restauración directa de cavidades de clase I – V (según G.V. Black) • Carillas directas de composite • Correcciones morfológicas de los dientes (p. ej., diastemas, defectos dentales congénitos, 
etc.) • Ferulización de dientes con movilidad por traumatismo o enfermedad periodontal • Restauración de dientes de leche • Reconstrucción de muñones • Reparaciones de porcelana y com-
posite (en combinación con un sistema de reparación adecuado)

Contraindicaciones
Aplicación en la dentina próxima a la pulpa (menos de 1 mm). El uso de este producto está contraindicado en caso de alergia conocida o sospechada a los componentes de este producto. El 
producto no debe utilizarse en casos de alergia conocida o sospechada a los componentes del (met)acrilato.

Posibles efectos secundarios
Este producto o cualquiera de sus elementos pueden causar reacciones alérgicas en casos aislados. 

Advertencias e indicaciones de seguridad
Puede ser irritante para los ojos y la piel. Evitar el contacto con la piel. Posibilidad de sensibilización al contacto con la piel. Utilizar guantes de protección adecuados. En caso de contacto del 
producto con la piel, lavarse inmediatamente con abundante agua y jabón. Evítese el contacto con los ojos. En caso de contacto con los ojos aclarar con agua durante varios minutos. En caso de 
molestias persistentes, acudir al médico.

Instrucciones de uso
Antes de la utilización, realizar una inspección visual para detectar posibles daños en el producto. No utilizar productos dañados. Los composites únicamente deben utilizarse a temperatura 
ambiente. En caso de preparaciones de cavidades profundas cerca de la pulpa dental o de exposición directa de esta última, cubra localmente la dentina o la exposición con hidróxido de calcio 
cubierto con cemento de ionómero de vidrio antes de aplicar el adhesivo. No utilice materiales que contengan eugenol en la preparación de la cavidad que esté restaurando o cerca de esta, ya 
que podrían dificultar la polimerización adecuado del composite. Utilice protección adecuada para las jeringas a fin de evitar cualquier contaminación. No vuelva a utilizar después de su conta-
minación.

Colores disponibles

Opaque Dentin OB (Opaque Bleach) OL (Opaque Light) OM  
(Opaque Medium) OD (Opaque Dark)

Universal

BXL  
(Bleach Extra Light) BL (Bleach Light) A 1 A 2 A 3 A 3.5 A 4

B 1 B 2 B 3

C 2 C 3

D 3

ONE

Incisal
translucent CL (Clear), AM (Amber)

opalescent CO (Clear Opal), YO (Yellow Opal)

Método de aplicación
Seleccione un tono o combinación de tonos adecuados en la guía de tonos de CHARISMA Diamond antes de colocar el dique de goma. Esto es importante, ya que, cuando los dientes se sequen, 
sufrirán un cambio de color considerable. Si a la superficie del diente tratado no se le pueden aplicar instrumentos como piedras diamantadas, limas rotativas de carburo, fresas u otro tipo de 
instrumental abrasivo, limpie la superficie con una pasta de pulir que no contenga piedra pómez ni flúor antes de realizar la restauración. En el uso clínico a la hora de colocarlo, esculpirlo y 
moldearlo, se recomienda utilizar un plástico antiadherente, un instrumento de colocación con revestimiento de teflón o uno chapado en oro (como el instrumento Plasmacoat de Kulzer). En el 
uso clínico a la hora de colocarlo, esculpirlo y moldearlo, se recomienda utilizar un instrumento antiadherente.
1. Para obtener un resultado ideal, utilice un dique de goma Ivory® (o similar) para controlar la contaminación causada por la humedad, la sangre y la saliva.
2. Prepare la cavidad según las normas generalmente aceptadas para la aplicación clínica de composite. A continuación, limpie y seque la cavidad.
3. Antes de aplicar el material restaurador CHARISMA Diamond a la preparación de la cavidad, la estructura del diente debe tratarse previamente con un adhesivo adecuado para esmalte o 

dentina (p. ej. Adhesivos GLUMA® de Kulzer). Asegúrese de que no queden restos del producto en los recovecos de la cavidad. Una vez tratada con el adhesivo, evite la contaminación debida 
a la saliva o la sangre. El uso de un material de composite fluido (p. ej. Composites fluidos CHARISMA de Kulzer) permite crear un fondo uniforme de la cavidad y facilita la adaptación del 
material de obturación. Si utiliza una capa de un material fluido, aplíquela de acuerdo con lo especificado en las instrucciones de uso correspondientes y polimerice por separado.

4. Aplique el material restaurador CHARISMA Diamond en capas finas (de 2 mm como máx.) y adáptelo cuidadosamente a la superficie del diente o a las paredes de la cavidad. Si se da una 
decoloración intensa del diente subyacente o de la superficie que se está restaurando, puede que sea necesario disimularla aplicando primero una fina capa de uno de los tonos opacos de 
dentina de CHARISMA Diamond recomendados.

5. Para evitar la translucidez excesiva y obtener un resultado estético ideal en caso de grandes cavidades clase IV y de reconstrucción de dientes anteriores, utilice un tono opaco de dentina de 
CHARISMA Diamond (máx. 1 mm) en las capas más profundas, que posteriormente se puede cubrir con los tonos universales de CHARISMA Diamond o con tonos incisales si es necesario.

6. Polimerización de CHARISMA Diamond en capas finas según la siguiente tabla mediante una unidad de polimerización de luz azul adecuada (pico de longitud de onda en 450 – 480 nm; 
intensidad de luz de 1550 – 600 mW/cm²; p. ej. Kulzer Translux®). Al realizar la  polimerización se forma una capa de inhibición en la superficie que no se puede tocar, contaminar ni retirar 
mientras se esté realizando la restauración. Esta sirve de conexión química para cualquier capa de composite que se añada posteriormente.

Tiempos de polimerización y grosores máximos de la capa recomendados para CHARISMA Diamond con una unidad de fraguado Translux® u otras unidades de luz azul-curado:

A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, B2, C2, CO, CL, AM, ONE 20 s
A4, B3, C3, D3, OB, OL, OM, OD, BL, BXL, YO 40 s
Tonos Incisal y Universal, ONE 2 mm
Tonos opacos (OB, OL, OM, OD) 1 mm

Los datos facilitados corresponden a nuestro saber y entendimiento, y se basan en resultados de pruebas internas.
Atención: Tanto la intensidad como el espectro de luz de las lámparas de polimerización pueden mostrar grandes variaciones. El usuario debe comprobarlos con el fabricante de la unidad de 
luz y verificar su eficacia no clínica antes de utilizarla con un paciente.

7. Una vez completadas la colocación y la polimerización, se puede proceder de inmediato al acabado y pulido de CHARISMA Diamond. Para un acabado en bruto, utilice limas diamantadas. Los 
acabados y moldeados de precisión se obtienen mejor con piedras diamantadas de grano fino y con limas rotativas de carburo de ranuras múltiples. El acabado de las superficies proximales 
se debe realizar con bandas abrasivas. Para obtener un buen pulido final se pueden utilizar puntas flexibles de goma de silicona, copas, discos o similares. 

Instrucciones
• Los tiempos de fraguado por luz mencionados arriba son los tiempos mínimos recomendados; para obtener una calidad de restauración y unas propiedades físicas del material óptimas, no 

se deben aplicar tiempos inferiores a los indicados.
• Cuando esté realizando restauraciones grandes, o bien restauraciones que requieran mucho tiempo para ser completadas, apague temporalmente la luz quirúrgica superior u oriéntela hacia 

una zona distinta de la del área de tratamiento para evitar el fraguado prematuro del composite.
• Para evitar residuos, una vez haya aplicado el material con la jeringa, alivie la presión interna desenroscando el émbolo un cuarto de vuelta.
• Cierre el capuchón de la jeringa después de cada uso. 

Advertencia especial
El producto solo debe ser utilizado por odontólogos y destinarse exclusivamente a su uso previsto. Puede consultarse el SSCP en la base de datos EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) 
o contactar con sscp-service@kulzer-dental.com. Para localizar el SSCP en EUDAMED use el código UDI que se encuentra en el envase del producto.

Condiciones de almacenamiento
No lo exponga a la luz solar directa. Protéjalo de la radiación ionizante. Almacenar en un lugar seco. Consérvese a una temperatura de –10 a 25 °C (14 a 77 °F). No utilice el material una vez pasada 
la fecha de caducidad.

Reclamaciones
Indique el número de lote y número de artículo o UDI en toda la correspondencia acerca del producto. El número de artículo  y número de lote  o UDI: véase la nota en la jeringa o el envase. 
Según el reglamento de la UE sobre Productos Sanitarios, los usuarios/pacientes están obligados a informar de los acontecimientos adversos graves con un producto sanitario al fabricante y a la 
autoridad competente del país en el que se haya producido.

Información para la eliminación 
Recomendación: Eliminación conforme a las normativas vigentes. No desechar el contenido ni los envases con restos de producto en la basura doméstica ni el alcantarillado. Lista europea de 
residuos: 180106 Productos químicos que consisten en, o contienen, sustancias peligrosas. 
 Revisión: 2023-09

CHARISMA® Diamond

Instruções de uso  
Produto para saúde – Para uso somente por profissionais de odontologia.

Finalidade
O CHARISMA Diamond é uma resina composta nano particulada fotopolimerizável e radiopaca. Ela é indicado para restaurações estéticas adesivas de dentes anteriores e posteriores, incluindo 
superfícies oclusais. Graças às suas excelentes propriedades, permite obter com facilidade ótimos resultados estéticos e um polimento duradouro e de alto brilho. Sua radiopacidade é equivalente 
a 2,5 a 3 mm de alumínio (dentina = 1 mm, esmalte = 2 mm).

Este material odontológico é adequado para pacientes com necessidade de tratamento dentário para as indicações a seguir, levando-se em consideração as contraindicações. Para gestantes e 
lactantes, os riscos do tratamento devem ser cuidadosamente ponderados em relação aos benefícios, sempre levando-se em consideração o bebê.

Os produtos para saúde da Kulzer garantem a reabilitação de funções orais como mastigação, fonética e estética. Eles estabilizam a dentição remanescente e/ou o rebordo alveolar em caráter 
restaurador e protético.

Composição
Vidro de bário alumínio boro flúor silicato, TCD-Urethaneacrylate, sílica, UDMA, TEGDMA, dióxido de titânio, pigmentos fluorescentes, pigmentos de óxido metálico, pigmentos orgânicos, éster do ácido 
aminobenzoico, BHT, canforoquinona. CHARISMA Diamond contém aproximadamente 64 % de enchimento por volume, o tamanho das partículas de enchimento é de 5 nm – 20 μm.

Indicações clínicas
• Restauração direta de cavidades de classe I a V (segundo G. V. Black) • Facetas laminadas diretas de resina composta • Correções de forma dos dentes (p. ex. diastemas, defeitos congênitos 
dos dentes, etc.) • Ferulização de dentes abalados por trauma ou doença periodontal • Restauração de dentes decíduos • Núcleos de preenchimento • Reparos em restaurações de cerâmica ou 
resina composta (em combinação com um sistema adequado de reparo)

Contraindicações
Aplicação em dentina próxima à polpa (a menos de 1 mm). A utilização deste produto é contraindicada em caso de alergia ou suspeita de alergia aos componentes deste produto. Não usar em 
caso de alergia conhecida ou suspeita aos compostos de (met)acrilato.

Possíveis efeitos colaterais
Este produto ou algum de seus componentes pode provocar reações de hipersensibilidade em casos isolados. 

Advertências e avisos de segurança
Pode ser irritante para os olhos e a pele. Evitar o contato com a pele. O contato com a pele pode causar sensibilização. Usar luvas de proteção adequadas. No caso de o produto entrar em contato 
com a pele, lavar imediatamente com sabão e água em abundância. Evitar o contato com os olhos. Se entrar em contacto com os olhos enxaguar cuidadosamente com água durante vários 
minutos. Contatar um médico no caso de queixas persistentes.

Informações para uso
Antes da utilização, submeter a uma inspecção visual, de forma a detectar possíveis danos. É proibido utilizar os produtos que apresentem danos. Resinas compostas devem ser utilizadas apenas 
à temperatura ambiente. Em caso de preparos cavitários profundos próximos da polpa, ou de exposição pulpar direta, proteger a dentina local ou a exposição pulpar com uma base de hidróxido 
de cálcio recoberta com cimento de ionômero de vidro antes de aplicar o adesivo. Não utilizar materiais que contenham eugenol no preparo cavitário a ser restaurado ou ao seu redor, uma vez 
que estes podem interferir na polimerização adequada do compósito. Use proteção adequada para seringas para evitar qualquer contaminação. Não reutilize após contaminação.

Cores disponíveis

Opaque Dentin OB (Opaque Bleach) OL (Opaque Light) OM  
(Opaque Medium) OD (Opaque Dark)

Universais

BXL  
(Bleach Extra Light) BL (Bleach Light) A 1 A 2 A 3 A 3.5 A 4

B 1 B 2 B 3

C 2 C 3

D 3

ONE

Incisais
translúcidas CL (Clear), AM (Amber)

opalescentes CO (Clear Opal), YO (Yellow Opal)

Modo de aplicação
Selecionar uma cor ou combinação de cores da escala de cores CHARISMA Diamond antes da colocação do isolamento absoluto. Isso é importante porque os dentes mudam significativamente 
de cor quando secos. Se a superfície dental não for preparada com ponta diamantada, broca carbide ou outro instrumento abrasivo, a mesma deve ser limpa com pedra-pomes ou pasta abrasiva 
sem fluoretos antes de receber a restauração. Recomenda-se o uso de uma espátula de plástico não aderente, revestida com Teflon ou ouro (como o instrumento Kulzer Plasmacoat), para a 
inserção, a acomodação e a escultura do material. Um instrumento de inserção não aderente é recomendado para uso na aplicação clínica, acomodação e modelagem do material.
1. Para um resultado ideal, recomenda-se o isolamento absoluto com dique de borracha Ivory® (ou similar) para evitar a contaminação com umidade, sangue e saliva.
2. Preparar a cavidade segundo os princípios das técnicas de restauração com resinas compostas. Em seguida, limpar e secar a cavidade.
3. Antes da inserção de CHARISMA Diamond na cavidade preparada, é indispensável tratar previamente a superfície dental com um adesivo de esmalte/dentina adequado (p. ex. Adesivos 

GLUMA® da Kulzer). Certifique-se que não há excesso de adesivo nos cantos da cavidade. Após a aplicação do adesivo, evitar a contaminação com saliva ou sangue. O uso de uma resina 
composta de baixa viscosidade (p. ex. Materiais de baixa viscosidade CHARISMA da Kulzer) permite criar uma camada lisa no fundo da cavidade e facilita a adaptação do material restaurador. 
Ao utilizar um material de baixa viscosidade, siga as instruções de uso do material e polimerize-o separadamente.

4. Inserir a resina composta CHARISMA Diamond em camadas finas (máx. 2 mm) e acomodá-la cuidadosamente à superfície do dente ou às paredes cavitárias. Em caso de alteração de cor 
severa do dente ou da superfície dental a restaurar, pode ser necessário mascará-la aplicando uma fina camada de uma cor de dentina opaca CHARISMA Diamond.

5. Para evitar uma translucidez excessiva e obter um resultado estético ideal em casos de cavidades de classe IV extensas ou de reconstrução coronária anterior, deve-se utilizar uma cor de 
dentina opaca CHARISMA Diamond (máx. 1 mm) nas camadas mais profundas, que podem ser então recobertas com cores CHARISMA Diamond universais e cores incisais, se necessário.

6. Polimerize o CHARISMA Diamond em camadas finas de acordo com a tabela abaixo usando uma unidade de polimerização de luz azul (pico do comprimento de onda em 450 – 480 nm; saída 
de luz de 1550 – 600 mW/cm²; por exemplo, Kulzer Translux®). Durante a polimerização,  forma-se na superfície uma camada de inibição que não deve ser removida nem tocada ou contami-
nada na fase de inserção dos incrementos de resina composta. Essa camada de inibição possibilita a ligação química das camadas subseqüentes de resinas composta que serão acrescen-
tadas. 

Tempos de polimerização e espessura máxima da camada recomendada com o fotopolimerizador Translux® ou outras unidades de luz halógena fotopolimerizadora:

A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, B2, C2, CO, CL, AM, ONE 20 s
A4, B3, C3, D3, OB, OL, OM, OD, BL, BXL, YO 40 s
Cores universais e incisais, ONE 2 mm
Cores opacas (OB, OL, OM, OD) 1 mm

Os dados são fornecidos de acordo com os conhecimentos de que dispomos e baseiam-se em resultados de testes internos.
Nota: A intensidade e o espectro de luz podem variar consideravelmente de um fotopolimerizador para outro. O profissional deve solicitar informações ao fabricante do fotopolimerizador e 
verificar a sua eficácia “in vitro” antes da utilização em pacientes.

7. Imediatamente após a polimerização da última camada, a restauração com CHARISMA Diamond pode ser submetida ao acabamento e polimento. Para o início do acabamento, utilizar pontas 
diamantadas. Os resultados do acabamento e da escultura finais ficam melhores com pontas diamantadas de granulação fina e brocas multilaminadas. O acabamento das superfícies proxi-
mais pode ser feito com tiras abrasivas. É possível obter uma alta qualidade de polimento com pontas de silicone flexíveis, taças ou discos para polimento.

Instruções
• Para obter restaurações de alta qualidade, com propriedades físicas ideais, os tempos de fotopolimerização indicados acima não devem ser reduzidos.
• Nos casos de restaurações extensas ou de execução demorada, a luz do refletor deve ser desligada ou desviada temporariamente da área de trabalho para evitar a polimerização precoce da 

resina composta.
• Para evitar perda de material, depois da aplicação com a seringa, alivie a pressão interna desapertando o êmbolo um quarto de volta.
• Feche a tampa da seringa após cada uso. 

Aviso importante
Para uso exclusivo por dentistas e de acordo com sua finalidade. Para SSCP, consulte o banco de dados EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ou entre em contato com sscp-service@
kulzer-dental.com. Para encontrar o SSCP no EUDAMED, use o código UDI fixado na embalagem do produto.

Condições de armazenamento
Mantenha o produto ao abrigo da luz solar direta. Proteja contra radiação ionizante. Armazene em local seco. Armazene em temperaturas entre –10 °C e 25 °C (14 °F e 77 °F). Não utilize o 
material após o vencimento do prazo de validade.

Aviso sobre reclamações
Indicar o número de lote e o número do artigo ou UDI em toda e qualquer correspondência sobre o produto. Número do artigo  e número de lote  ou UDI: vide cartucho/embalagem.
De acordo com a Regulamentação de Produtos para a saúde da UE, os usuários/pacientes são obrigados a comunicar incidentes graves com um dispositivo médico ao fabricante e às autoridades 
competentes do país em que o incidente ocorreu.

Informações sobre descarte 
Recomendação: Descartar conforme a regulamentação vigentes. Não descartar o conteúdo ou as embalagens parcialmente vazias no lixo doméstico nem no sistema de esgoto. Catálogo 
europeu de resíduos: 180106 produtos químicos que são compostos por ou contêm substâncias perigosas.
 Última revisão: 2023-09

사용설명서사용설명서  

의료기기 – 치과 의료전문가만 사용.의료기기 – 치과 의료전문가만 사용.
사용 목적사용 목적
Charisma Diamond는 광중합형 방사선 불투과성의 나노 복합레진입니다. 교합면을 포함한 전치부 및 구치부의 접착 결합된 치아색 수복용으로 사용됩니다.  
탁월한 재료 특성에 따라 아름다운 심미적 결과와 오래 유지할 수 있는 고광택의 폴리싱을 쉽게 얻을 수 있습니다. 방사선 불투과성은 2.5~3mm의 알루미늄과 동일
합니다(덴틴 = 1mm, 에나멜 = 2mm).
이 치과 재료는 금기 사항을 고려하여 다음 적응증에 대해 치과 치료가 필요한 환자에게 적합합니다. 임신부 및 수유부의 경우, 태아 또는 유아를 고려하여 치료 이
익과 위험을 신중하게 평가해야 합니다.
Kulzer 의료기기는 저작, 발음 및 심미성과 같은 구강 기능의 회복을 보장합니다. Kulzer 의료기기는 잔존 치아 및/또는 치조능을 수복적 또는 보철적으로 안정화시
켜 줍니다.
성분성분
바륨 알루미늄 붕소 플루오르 규산염 유리, TCD-Urethaneacrylate, 실리카, UDMA, TEGDMA, 이산화티타늄, 형광 안료, 산화 금속 안료, 유기 안료, 아미노벤조산 
에스테르, BHT, 캠포퀴논.카리스마 다이아몬드(CHARISMA Diamond)에는 약 64% 필러가 부피로써 함유되어 있으며, 필러 입자 크기는 5nm – 20μm입니다.
임상 적응증임상 적응증
• Class I – V 와동의 직접 수복 (G.V. Black의 분류기준에 의거) • 복합레진 직접 비니어 • 치아 모양 수정 (예: 치간이개, 선천성 치아결손 등) • 외상 또는 치주질환으로 흔
들리는 치아의 고정 • 유치 수복 • 코어 빌드업 • 도재, 복합레진의 수리 (적절한 수리 시스템과 병행)
금기 사항금기 사항
치수에 인접(1mm 이하)한 상아질에 적용. 본 제품의 성분에 대하여 알레르기가 있거나 또는 의심되는 경우 본 제품을 사용하시면 안됩니다.메타크릴레이트 또는 
아크릴레이트 합성물에 대하여 알레르기가 있거나 있을 것으로 의 심되는 경우 이 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.
잠재적 부작용잠재적 부작용
본 제품이나 본 제품 성분으로 인하여 특별한 경우 과민 반응을 초래할 수도 있습니다. 
경고 및 안전 지침경고 및 안전 지침
눈과 피부에 자극을 줄 수 있습니다. 피부에 닿지 않게 하십시오. 피부와 접촉하면 과민증상을 초래할 수있습니다. 적절한 보호용 장갑을 착용하십시오. 제품이 피
부에 닿은 경우에는 즉시 물과 비누로 완전히 씻으십시오. 눈에 닿지 않게 하십시오. 눈에 들어간 경우 몇 분 동안 물로 헹굽니다. 지속적인 불편이 있는 경우 의사에
게 문의하십시오.
사용설명사용설명
사용 전 손상 여부를 육안으로 검사하십시오. 손상된 제품은 절대로 사용하면 안됩니다. 복합레진은 실온에서만 사용해야 합니다. 치수의 인접 부위 또는 치수 노출 
부위에 깊은 와동을 형성하는 경우 접착제를 도포하기 전 글래스 아이오노머 시멘트로 도포된 수산화칼슘 이장재를 이용하여 상아질 또는 노출 부위를 국소적으로 
도포하십시오. 유지놀이 함유된 재료는 복합재의 적절한 중합을 저해할 수 있으므로 수복할 와동 형성부위 내부 또는 그 주변부에 사용하지 마십시오. 오염을 방지
하기 위해 주사기를 적절히 보호하십시오. 오염 후 재사용하지 마십시오.

색조 설명색조 설명

Opaque Dentin OB (Opaque Bleach) OL (Opaque Light) OM  
(Opaque Medium) OD (Opaque Dark)

Universal

BXL  
(Bleach Extra Light) BL (Bleach Light) A 1 A 2 A 3 A 3.5 A 4

B 1 B 2 B 3

C 2 C 3

D 3

ONE

Incisal
translucent CL (Clear), AM (Amber)

opalescent CO (Clear Opal), YO (Yellow Opal)

적용 방법적용 방법
러버 댐을 장착하기 전에 CHARISMA Diamond 색조가이드를 이용하여 적절한 색조나 색조 조합을 선택합니다. 치아가 건조되면 색깔이 현저히 변하게 마련이기 때문
에 이러한 과정은 중요합니다. 치료할 치아 표면을 다이아몬드 스톤, 카바이드 버, 드릴 또는 기타 연마기구로 작업하지 않는 경우, 수복물을 장착하기 전에 표면을 
퍼미스 또는 불화물 없는 폴리싱 페이스트로 깨끗하게 청소해 주어야 합니다. 재료를 넣고, 조작하고, 모양을 만드는 경우, 들러붙지 않는 플라스틱, 테프론 코팅 또
는 금도금 기구 (Kulzer의 플라즈마 코팅 레진 기구) 를 사용할 것을 권장합니다. 재료를 임상적으로 적층, 조각 및 성형하는 경우 달라붙지 않는 레진 기구 사용을 권
장합니다.
1. 이상적인 결과를 얻으려면 Ivory® 러버 댐을 사용하여 물기, 혈액 및 타액에 의한 오염을 콘트롤하십시오.
2. 복합레진의 임상 적용을 위하여 일반적인 술식에 따라 와동을 형성합니다. 그 다음 와동을 세척하고 건조시킵니다.
3. 프렙한 와동에 CHARISMA Diamond 수복재료를 적용하기 전에, 적절한 법랑질/상아질 접착제로 반드시 치질을 사전치료해야 합니다 (예: Kulzer의 GLUMA® 본딩제). 와

동 가장자리에 잉여 재료가 남아 있지 않은지 확인하십시오. 일단 접착제를 도포한 후에는 타액이나 혈액으로 오염되지 않도록 합니다. 플로우 복합재료 (예: Kulzer
의 CHARISMA 플로우 레진) 를 사용하면 매끄러운 와동 바닥을 만들 수 있으며 충전재의 적합도를 촉진시켜 줍니다. 플로우 재료로 한 층을 도포하는 경우, 해당 제
품의 사용설명서에 의거 도포한 후 별도로 중합해 주십시오.

4. CHARISMA Diamond 수복 재료를 얇게 (최대 2 mm) 적용한 후 치아 표면이나 와동벽에 주의해서 적합시켜 주십시오. 수복할 치아 밑이나 표면이 심하게 변색된 경우 
CHARISMA Diamond의 opaque 덴틴 쉐이드 중 하나로 먼저 얇게 도포해 주는 것이 필요합니다.

5. Class IV 의 큰 와동 및 전치부 수복의 경우에서 과도한 투명도를 피하고 이상적인 심미적 결과를 얻기 위해서는 제일 깊은 층에 CHARISMA Diamond opaque 덴틴을 활
용하는 것이 필요하며, 그 다음 필요한 경우 CHARISMA Diamond (최대 1 mm) 의 일반 색조와 incisal 색조로 도포해 줄 수 있습니다.

6. 적절한 청색광 중합 램프(최대 파장 450~480nm, 광출력: 1550~600mW/cm², 예: Kulzer Translux®)를 사용하여 CHARISMA Diamond을 아래 표에 따라 얇은 층
으로 중합하십시오. 중합 과정에서 표면에 미중합층이 형성되며, 이 층을 수복 빌드업 단계에서 만지거나, 오염시키거나 또는 제거해서는 안 됩니다. 이 층은 연
속적으로 추가되는 복합레진 층에 대하여 화학적으로 연결을 도와줍니다.

CHARISMA Diamond 권장 중합 시간 및 권장 중합 시간 및 Translux®-광중합기 또는 기타 블루 라이트 광중합기의  최대 중합 두께 :광중합기 또는 기타 블루 라이트 광중합기의  최대 중합 두께 :
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, B2, C2, CO, CL, AM, ONE 20 초
A4, B3, C3, D3, OB, OL, OM, OD, BL, BXL, YO 40 초
Incisal 및 일반 색조, ONE 2 mm
Opaque 색조 (OB, OL, OM, OD) 1 mm

위의 데이터는 당사의 지식 범위 내에서 제공된 자료로 내부 테스트 결과에 기초합니다.
참고: 중합 광선은 광도와 스펙트럼 출력에 따라 크게 달라집니다. 사용자는 중합기 제조사에 확인하고 환자에게 사용하기 전에 비임상적으로 유효성을 확인해
야 합니다.

7. 최종 빌드업과 중합이 완료되면 즉시 CHARISMA Diamond 를 피니싱하고 폴리싱할 수 있습니다. 개략적인 피니싱은 다이아몬드 버를 사용하십시오. 미세한 피니싱
과 쉐이핑은 고운 입자의 다이아몬드 스톤이나 주름진 카바이드 버를 이용하면 최상의 결과를 얻습니다. 인접면 표면은 연마 스트립으로 피니싱할 수 있습니다. 
신축성 있는 실리콘 고무 폴리싱 포인트, 컵, 디스크 또는 유사한 것들을 사용하여 최종적인 폴리싱을 진행할 수 있습니다 (예: Charisma® EasyShine). 

지시사항지시사항
• 위에서 언급한 중합 시간은 권장 최소시간이며 최적 수복물 품질과 재료의 물성을 얻으려면 절대로 단축해서는 안 됩니다.
• 완성시간이 오래 걸리는 큰 수복물을 빌드업하는 경우, 복합레진의 조기 중합을 방지하기 위하여 머리 위의 조명을 일시적으로 끄거나 또는 작업 부위을 비추지 

않도록 다른 곳을 향하게 해야 합니다.
• 낭비를 피하기 위해 시린지에서 재료를 사용한 후 플런저를 1/4 바퀴 풀어주어 내부압력을 낮춰 주십시오.
• 사용 후에는 항상 시린지의 캡을 닫아 주십시오. 
특별 조언특별 조언
치과의사만이 사용할 수 있으며 정해진 용도로만 사용하십시오. SSCP는 EUDAMED 데이터베이스(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed)를 참고하거나 sscp-
service@kulzer-dental.com으로 문의하시기 바랍니다. EUDAMED에서 SSCP를 검색하려면 제품 포장에 부착된 UDI 코드를 사용하십시오.

보관 조건보관 조건
직사광선이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오. 이온화 방사선에 노출되지 않도록 주의하십시오. 건조한 곳에 보관하십시오. –10 °C에서 25 °C(14 °F에서 77 °F)의 온도
에서 보관하십시오. 유효 기간이 경과한 재료를 사용하지 마십시오.

불만 통지불만 통지
제품에 관한 모든 교신에 배치 번호와 문서 번호 또는 UDI 를 기재하십시오. 품목 번호  및 배치 번호  또는 UDI: 주사기/포장에 관한 주의사항을 참조하십시오. 
EU 의료기기 규정에 따라 사용자/환자는 의료기기와 관련된 심각한 사고를 해당 사고가 발생한 국가의 관할 당국과 제조사에 보고해야 할 의무가 있습니다.
폐기 정보 폐기 정보 
권장 사항: 공식 규정에 따라 폐기. 내용물 또는 부분적으로 비운 포장재를 가정용 쓰레기로 폐기하거나 하수 시설로 유입되도록 허용하지 말 것. 유럽 폐기물 목록: 
180106 위험 물질로 구성되거나 이를 함유하는 화학 물질.
 태: 2023-09
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CHARISMA® Diamond تعليمات الاستخدام  
جهاز طبي – لاستخدام المتخصصين في مجال الرعاية الصحية للأسنان فقط.

الغرض المقصود
ــة.  ــي ــاق ــب إط أســطــحًــا  ــة  ــن ــضــم ــت ــم وال بـــاصـــق  ــة  ــط ــب ــرت ــم ال ــة  ــون ــل ــم ال ــة  ــي ــف ــل ــخ وال ــيـــة  ــامـ الأمـ الأســـنـــان  ــات  ــم ــي ــرم ت ــي  فـ ــدم  ــخ ــت ــس يُ ــاع.  لـــإشـــعـ ــذ  ــف ــن م ــر  ــي غ بــالــضــوء  ــج  ــال ــع ي ــوي  ــانـ نـ مـــركـــب  ــو  هـ  CHARISMA® Diamond 

ونظراً لخصائصه المادية الممتازة، يضمن نتيجة تحقق مظهراً جمالياً وسطحًا مصقولً عالي اللمعان بسهولة. وتعادل العتامة الشعاعية 5.2 – 3 ملم من الألومنيوم )العاج = 1 ملم، المينا = 2 مم(«
هذه المادة الخاصة بالأسنان مناسبة للمرضى الذين يحتاجون إلى عاج الأسنان لدواعي الستخدام التالية مع مراعاة موانع الستعمال. فيما يخص النساء الحوامل والمرضعات، يجب تقييم مخاطر العاج بعناية مقارنةً بفوائده مع مراعاة الطفل قبل ولدته أو الرضيع.

تضمن أجهزة Kulzer الطبية تقويم وإصاح وظائف الفم مثل المضغ والتحدث والشكل التجميلي. فهي تعمل على استقرار تكََوُّن الأسنان القائم و/أو الحافة السنخية بوضع الحشو أو بطريقة تعويضية.

كمبوزيت شامل هجين - بتقنية النانو يتصلب بالضوء، ظليل للأشعّة
CHARISMA® Diamond هو كمبوزيت هجين- بتقنية النانو ظلَيل شعاعياً يتصلب ضوئيًا، يستطب كمادة لصقة لربط التعويضات من نفس لون الأسنان، وهو مُناسب للتطبيق على الأسنان الأمامية والخلفية. ونظراً للخصائص المتميّزة للمادّة، فإنه يتم الحصول على نتائج تجميلية 

رائعة وديمومة طويلة، ولمعة عالية بسهولة. عتامته الشعاعية تساوي 2.5 - 3.0 مم من الألومنيوم )عاج = 1 مم؛ ميناء = 2 مم(.

التركيب
• سيليكات زجاج البورو فلورو ألومنيوم باريم - TCD-Urethaneacrylate - سيليكا - UDMA - TEGDMA - ثاني أكسيد التيتانيوم - أصباغ فلورية - أصباغ من أكاسيد معدنية - أصباغ عضوية - حمض الأمينو بنزويك إستر - بوتيل هيدروكسي تولوين - الكمفركينون. يحتوي كاريزما 

دايموند على 64% تقريبًا مادة مالئة من الحجم، ويبلغ حجم جزئيات المادة المالئة 5 نانومتر - 20 ميكرومتر.

الاستطبابات السريرية 
• الترميمات المباشرة لحفر النخر من الأصناف I حتى V )بحسب G. V. Black( • وجوه الكومبوزيت المباشرة • تصحيح أشكال الأسنان )مثال: الفراغات بين الثنايا، العيوب الخلقية للأسنان، إلخ..( • جبيرة للأسنان المتقلقلة بسبب الرض أو أمراض النسج الداعمة • الحشوات غير 

المباشرة )الحشوات المرممة، الوجوه( • ترميم الأسنان المؤقتة • بناء القلوب • إصاح الخزف، الكومبوزيت )بالتوافق مع نظام ترميم مناسب(.

مضادات الاستطباب
التطبيق على العاج المجاور للب )أقل من 1 مم(. ل يستخدم هذا المنتج في الحالت المعروفة بحساسيتها أو يشتبه في حساسيتها تجاه مكونات السيراميك. المنتج مضاد استطباب في حالة التحسس المعروفة لدى المريض أو المحتملة ضد مركبات متيل أكريات.

الآثار الجانبية المحتملة
يمكن أن يسبب هذا المنتج أو أحد مكوناته في حالت معينة ردّات فعل تحسسية. في حال الشك يمكن الحصول على معلومات حول المكونات من المصنِّع.

تحذيرات وتعليمات السلامة
يمكن أن تهيج العينين والجلد. احذر مامسة مادة هذا المنتج للجلد. من الممكن أن يسبب تحسس عند التماس مع الجلد. يتعين ارتداء قفازات الوقاية المناسبة. وفي حال مامسته للجلد، يتم شطف الموضع بشكل كامل بالماء والصابون على الفور. يحذر وصول مادة المنتج إلى العين.

إذا في العين شطف بالماء لعدة دقائق. اتصل بالطبيب في حالة استمرار الشكاوى.

تعليمات للإستعمال
الرجاء قبل الستخدام للمرة الأولى إلقاء نظرة فاحصة على الأضرار. ل يجوز استعمال المنتجات المتضرّرة.  يجب أن يستخدم الكمبوزيت في درجة حرارة الغرفة. للحفر العميقة مع وجود حد أدنى من العاج فوق اللب أو تلك التي فيها منطقة انكشاف صغيرة، يجب إجراء تبطين مباشر 
أو غير مباشر باستخدام مركب ماءات الكالسيوم. ويجب أن يغطى مركب ماءات الكالسيوم بإسمنت زجاجي قبل استخدام المادّة الاصقة. ل تستخدم مواد تحتوي على الأوجينول ضمن أوحوالي منطقة الحفرة المحضرة، لأن هذا يتضارب مع التصلب الصحيح لكاريزما توباز. استخدم 

الحماية الكافية للحقن لمنع أي تلوث. ل تعيد استخدامها بعد التلوث.

الألوان المتوفرة

OD أوباك داكنOM أوباك متوسطOL أوباك فاتحOB ظليل للتبييضأوباك دنتين

شامل

BLA 1A 2A 3A 3,5A 4 تبييض فاتحBXL تبييض فاتح جداً

B 1B 2B 3

C 2C 3

D 3

ONE

قاطعي
CL )الشفاف(، AM )كهرمان(شفاف

CO )الأوبال الشفاف(، YO )الأوبال الأصفر(براق

طريقة التطبيق 
يجب اختيار اللون أو تركيبة الألوان من دليل الألوان الخاص بـ CHARISMA® Diamond قبل تطبيق الحاجز المطاطي وهذا مهم لأن لون الأسنان يتغير بشكل ملحوظ عند الجفاف. إذا لم يكن سطح السن المعالج مهيأ بالسنابل الماسية، الكاربيد، أو أية أدوات ساحلة، يجب عندها 
أن ينظف السطح بمسحوق الخفان أو معجون تلميع غير حاوي على الفلورايد قبل وضع الحشوة. ينصح باستخدام الأدوات الباستيكية غير الاصقة، أو المطلية بالتفلون أو الذهب )مثل أداة Plasmacoat: Kulzer( في التطبيق السريري، والنحت والتشكيل. يوصى بأداة إدخال 

غير لصقة لاستخدام السريري عند وضع المواد ونحتها وتشكيلها.
لنتائج مثالية، ينصح باستخدام الحاجز المطاطي ®Ivory )أو ما يماثله( للسيطرة على التلوث بالرطوبة أو الدم أو اللعاب.  .1

قم بتحضير الحفرة تبعاً للقواعد العامة المقبولة في التطبيق السريري لحشوات الكمبوزيت. ثم نظف وجفف الحفرة.  .2
قبل وضع مادة الحشي CHARISMA® Diamond يجب تطبيق نظام ربط كاف على ميناء وعاج الأسنان   .3 

)حشوات ®GLUMA التجميلية من إنتاج شركة Kulzer) . تأكد أنه ل توجد زوائد متبقية في زوايا الحفرة. تجنب التلوث باللعاب والدم بعد تهيئة الحفرة. يسَمح استخدام كومبوزيت سيال )مستحضرات ®CHARISMA المتدفقة من إنتاج شركة Kulzer( بإنتاج قعر حفرة 
متمادي ويسهِّل ارتباط المادة الحاشية. عند استخدام طبقة من المادة السيالة، قم بتطبيقها وفقاً للتعليمات الموافقة وقم بتصليبها بشكل منفصل.

لـ  الظليلة  الألوان  باستخدام إحدى  أولً  تغطيته  الضروري  يكون من  المعالج، قد  السطح  أو  للسن  الشديد  التلون  الحفرة. في حال  أو جدران  السن  2 مم( وكيّفها بحرص على سطوح  أقصى  )بحد  الحفرة  CHARISMA® Diamond على شكل طبقات رقيقة ضمن  طبّق   .4 
CHARISMA® Diamond.

في حالة الحفر الكبيرة للصنف الرابع أو إعادة تشكيل الأسنان الأمامية، ولتجنب الشفافية الزائدة والحصول على نتائج تجميلية مثالية، من الضروري وضع لون الأوباك دنتين لـ CHARISMA® Diamond في الطبقات العميقة )بحد أقصى 1مم(، والتي يمكن عندها تغطيتها   .5
بأحد الألوان الشاملة والدرجات اللونية للحد القاطع إذا لزم الأمر.

ع جزيئات مستحضر CHARISMA® Diamond في طبقات رقيقة وفقًا للجدول الموضح أدناه باستخدام وحدة عاج بالضوء الأزرق مناسبة (أي أن يكون أعلى مستوى للطول الموجي مقداره 480 – 450 نانومتر وخرج الضوء مقداره 600 – 1550 ميجاوات/سم²؛ وذلك  جمِّ  6.
ما يوفره Kulzer® Translux). خال التصليب طبقة غير متصلبة تتشكل على السطح ينبغي عدم لمسها أوتلويثها أو إزالتها أثناء مرحلة بناء التعويض. لكونها توفر ارتباط كيميائي بين الطبقات السابقة من الكمبوزيت والطبقات المضافة.

أوقات بلمرة  CHARISMA® Diamondالموصي بها والسمك الأقصى لطبقة ضوء التصليب (Translux)أو غيره من أجهزة الضوء الأزرق:

A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, B2, C2, CO, CL, AM, ONE20 ثانية

A4, B3, C3, D3, OB, OL, OM, OD, BL, BXL, YO40 ثانية

ONE ,2 ملمالألوان للحد القاطع والشاملة

(OB، OL، OM، OD) 1 ملمألوان الأوباك

البيانات التي تم تقديمها بحسب آخر ما توصلت له أبحاثنا بحسب النتائج للتجارب التي أجريت في مختبر الشركة .
ماحظة: عند استخدام أجهزة تصليب بالبازما، فإن زمن البلمرة عادة يمكن تخفيضه بنسبة 25 ٪. عند استخدام أجهزة التصليب LED )ثنائيات القطب المصدرة للضوء( التزم بالأزمنة المحددة للتصليب لأجهزة الهالوجين، مع ضمان التامس المباشر بين مصدر الضوء والكمبوزيت. 
إذا انخفضت شدة الضوء لأقل من 550 مللي واط / سم ²، فيوصى بزيادة الوقت بنسبة 50 ٪. و ل بد من الإشارة إلى أنه يمكن لمصابيح البلمرة أن تختلف بشدة في حدتها وفى الطيف المُنبعث. ولهذا فإن جميع الأوقات المحددة للبلمرة هي الحد الأدنى. وفي حالة الشك يرجى 

التصال بالشركة المصنعة لمزيد من المعلومات وفحص الأداء الوظيفي للضوء المعالج في المختبر قبل استخدامه على المرضى.
بعد البناء النهائي والبلمرة، يمكن إنهاء وتلميع CHARISMA® Diamond مباشرة. لإنهاء الخشن استخدم السنابل الماسية. يمكن إنجاز الإنهاء الناعم والتشكيل بأفضل وجه باستخدام الأقراص الماسية والسنابل الكاربيد متعددة الشفرات. يمكن إنهاء المناطق الماصقة بشرائط   .7

عة. الإنهاء. ويمكن إنجاز التلميع النهائي العالي باستخدام الرؤوس والأقماع والأقراص المطاطية السيليكونية المرنة، أو ما يماثلها. كما يمكن تطبيق معجون التلميع بواسطة فراشي التلميع والدواليب الصغيرة الملمِّ

التعليمات
أوقات عملية البلمرة المحددة أعاه هي الحد الأدنى من الأوقات، وينبغي أل تخُتصر بحيث يمكن الوصول لمعدل البلمرة الأمثل، وما يرتبط به من الخواص الفيزيائية للمواد.  •

خال تطبيق الحشوات الكبيرة أو تلك التي تحتاج وقتاً مطولً، ينبغي أن يتم إغاق ضوء الجراحة مؤقتاً أو يتم توجيهه بعيداً عن منطقة المعالجة لمنع بدء رد فعل البلمرة السابق لأوانه.   •
لتجنب الهدر وبعد إخراج المادة من المحقنة قم بتحرير الضغط الداخلي وذلك بإدارة المكبس بالعكس ربع دورة.   •

أغلق غطاء المحقنة بعد كل استخدام.   •

إرشادات خاصة
يقتصر استخدام هذا المنتج على أطباء الأسنان وللغرض المخصص له فقط. فيما يخص SSCP، يرُجى الطاّع على قاعدة بيانات EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) أو التصال عبر البريد الإلكتروني sscp-service@kulzer-dental.com؛ 

وللعثور على SSCP في EUDAMED، استخدم رمز UDI المرفق في عبوة المنتج.

نصيحة خاصة:
تجنب تعريضه لأشعة الشمس المباشرة. يجب حمايته من الإشعاع الأيوني. يجب تخزينه في مكان جاف. يخزن في درجة حرارة ما بين سالب 10  إلى  25 درجة مئوية 14) إلى 77 درجة فهرنهايت(.

إشعار الشكاوى
عند إرسال المراسات حول المنتج، يرجى دائمًا ذكر رقم الدُفعة ورقم المقال أو UDI. رقم المقال  ور قم الدفعة  أو UDI: انظر الماحظة المدونة على المحقنة/العبوة.

وفقًا لائحة الأجهزة الطبية في التحاد الأوروبي، يجب أن يبلغ المستخدمون / المرضى عن الحوادث الخطيرة الناتجة عن استخدام أي جهاز طبي للجهة المصنعة وللسلطة المختصة بالدولة التي وقعت فيها الحوادث.

معلومات التخلص من المنتج 
توصيات: تخلص من المنتج وفقًا للوائح الرسمية. ل تتخلص من المحتويات أو العبوات الفارغة جزئيًا مع النفايات المنزلية أو تسمح بدخولها إلى نظام الصرف الصحي. قائمة النفايات الأوروبية: 180106 المواد الكيميائية التي تتكون من أو تحتوي على مواد خطرة.

تأريخ التنقيح: 09-2023

使用說明使用說明  

醫療器材 — 僅限牙科醫療專業人員使用本品。醫療器材 — 僅限牙科醫療專業人員使用本品。
用途用途
CHARISMA Diamond 是一種光固化、X 射線阻射的納米級複合材料。適用於包括咬合面在內的前牙和後牙的牙色材料粘接修復。 
因產品所具有的出色材料特性，可以輕鬆實現出眾的美學效果和持久、高光澤的拋光效果。其 X 射線阻射性相當於 2.5 – 3 mm 的鋁（牙本質 = 1 mm，牙釉質 = 
2 mm）。 
在考慮到相應禁忌症的前提下，該牙科材料適用於以下牙科治療適應症的患者。針對孕婦和哺乳期婦女，必須謹慎權衡治療風險與益處，並考慮對胎兒或嬰幼兒的
影響。
Kulzer 醫療器材能夠實現咀嚼、語言等口腔功能的康復和美學效果的恢復。使用本產品通過修復或重建的方式穩定剩餘的牙列和/或牙槽嵴。
成分成分
鋇鋁硼氟矽酸鹽玻璃、TCD-聚氨酯丙烯酸酯、二氧化矽、UDMA、TEGDMA、二氧化鈦、熒光顏料、金屬氧化物顏料、有機顏料、氨基苯甲酸酯、BHT、樟腦
醌。CHARISMA Diamond 含有約 64% （體積比）的填料，其填料粒徑為 5 nm – 20 μm。
臨床適應症臨床適應症
• I – V 類洞（ G.V.Black 分類法）的直接修復 • 複合樹脂材料直接貼面修復 • 牙體形態修整（例如：牙間隙過大，先天性牙體形態不良等） • 固定因外傷或者牙周
疾病所致的鬆動牙齒 • 乳牙修復 • 樁核製作 • 修補瓷牙、複合樹脂修復體的缺損（與適當的修補系統相組合）
禁忌症禁忌症
不得用於近髓牙本質上（牙本質厚度小於 1 mm）。如果知道或懷疑對本產品的成分出現過敏反應，則禁用該產品。如果已知或懷疑對（甲基）丙烯酸酯複合材料
過敏，則不可以使用該產品。
副作用副作用
本產品或其中某些成分可引起過敏反應。
警告和安全說明警告和安全說明
可能引起皮膚和眼睛刺激。避免接觸皮膚。接觸皮膚可能會引起過敏。操作時須佩戴適合的防護手套。如本產品與皮膚接觸，則即刻使用大量清水和肥皂清洗接觸
部位。避免接觸眼部。如本品與眼睛接觸，請用清水沖洗數分鐘。如症狀仍持續存在，請諮詢眼科醫生。
使用注意事項使用注意事項
請在使用前目測是否存在破損。不得使用破損產品。複合材料僅可在室溫環境下使用。在對近髓深齲行去齲備洞後，或在髓腔暴露的情況下，需首先用氫氧化鈣護
髓並用玻璃離子水門汀墊底後，才能塗佈粘接劑。建議在備洞後，不要在窩洞內部或周圍使用含丁香油成分的材料，因為該材料會影響複合材料的正常固化。對注
射器採取充分的保護措施以防止任何污染。污染後不得再使用。

可選色澤可選色澤

遮色牙本質色遮色牙本質色 OBOB  
（漂白色遮色）

OLOL  
（淺色遮色）

OM OM 
（中等遮色）

ODOD  
（深色遮色）

通用牙體色通用牙體色

BXLBXL 
（超漂白色）

BL BL 
（漂白色） A 1A 1 A 2A 2 A 3A 3 A 3.5A 3.5 A 4A 4

B 1B 1 B 2B 2 B 3B 3
C 2C 2 C 3C 3
D 3D 3

ONEONE

切端色切端色
透明色透明色 CLCL (透明切端色), AMAM (琥珀切端色)
乳光色乳光色 COCO (透明乳光切端色), YOYO (黃色乳光切端色)

使用方法使用方法
在上橡皮障之前，需參考 CHARISMA Diamond 專用比色板（可選取單一色板或組合色板）對所使用複合樹脂材料的色澤進行選擇。這一點至關重要，因為牙體經
吹乾後色澤會發生明顯改變。充填修復前，如牙面未經金剛砂車針，碳化鎢車針或其他研磨器械處理，則需使用浮石或不含熒光劑的拋光膏清潔患牙表面。建議使
用不粘性器械用於復合樹脂的臨床應用，如材料的放置、塑形和雕刻等。
1. 為達到理想修復效果，請使用 Ivory® 橡皮障（或類似產品）控制由潮濕、血液、唾液引起的術區污染。
2. 根據通用的複合材料臨床備洞法則進行窩洞製備。然後進行窩洞清潔和乾燥。
3. 在使用 CHARISMA Diamond 複合材料對完成製備的窩洞進行充填前，必須使用適量的牙釉質/牙本質粘接劑對牙面進行預處理（例如，Kulzer 的 GLUMA® 粘接

劑）。必須確保在窩洞的軸角處無過多粘接劑殘留。牙面一旦經粘接劑處理，則必須杜絕唾液和血液污染。在洞底應用流動複合樹脂材料（例如，Kulzer 的 
CHARISMA 流動樹脂）可使洞底更加光滑，能夠更好地適配充填材料。當應用流動樹脂複合材料時，需嚴格參照流動樹脂材料的使用說明，並單獨進行固化。

4. 建議採用分層充填法（最大單層厚度不超過2 mm）進行 CHARISMA Diamond 複合樹脂材料充填，操作時應將材料小心地充填於牙體表面或窩洞壁上。對於嚴
重著色的牙面或牙體，需先塗佈一層較薄的具有遮色牙本質色澤的 CHARISMA Diamond 材料以起到遮色作用。

5. 在對體積較大的 Ⅳ 類洞進行充填或對前牙進行修復時，為避免充填體色澤過於透明並達到理想的美學效果，可使用具有遮色牙本質色澤的 CHARISMA Diamond 
材料進行底層應用（最大厚度不超過 1 mm），然後使用 CHARISMA Diamond 通用牙體色或者切端色（必要時）材料做表層覆蓋。

6. 根據下表，使用合適的藍光光固化機（波長峰值在 450 – 480 nm；光功率為 1550 – 600 mW/cm²；例如 Kulzer Translux®）將 CHARISMA Diamond 分層固化。
當材料聚合時，不可觸碰、污染或擦拭其表面的氧阻聚層。氧阻聚層將會與後續添加的複合樹脂材料之間起到化學聯結作用。

CHARISMA Diamond 使用 TransluxCHARISMA Diamond 使用 Translux®® 光固化燈或其他藍光固化燈的建議固化時間和層厚度： 光固化燈或其他藍光固化燈的建議固化時間和層厚度：
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, B2, C2, CO, CL, AM, ONEA1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, B2, C2, CO, CL, AM, ONE 20 秒
A4, B3, C3, D3, OB, OL, OM, OD, BL, BXL, YOA4, B3, C3, D3, OB, OL, OM, OD, BL, BXL, YO 40 秒
切端色和通用牙體色, ONE切端色和通用牙體色, ONE 2 mm
遮色牙本質色 (OB, OL, OM, OD)遮色牙本質色 (OB, OL, OM, OD) 1 mm

以上數據取自本公司最新科研成果，研究在公司內部完成。
注意：固化燈的光照強度和光譜輸出可能產生明顯波動。在對患者進行光照操作前，需與固化燈生產商進行溝通，驗證設備的臨床使用效果。

7. 在 CHARISMA Diamond 複合材料完成聚合固化後，可立即對其進行形態修整和拋光。可使用金剛砂車針對充填材料進行整體形態修整。可使用精細顆粒的金
剛砂車針或具有溝槽形態的碳化鎢車針對充填材料進行最終形態修整，以達到最佳修復效果。可使用細砂條對位於牙體鄰接面的充填體進行最終修整。可使用
有彈性的矽橡膠拋光片（例如 Charisma® EasyShine）、拋光輪、拋光盤或類似器械對充填體進行最終拋光。 

說明說明
• 上述光固化時間為建議的最短操作時間，為取得最佳修復效果並使充填材料達到最佳性能，實際操作中不可縮短上述時間。
• 對較大的窩洞進行充填時，由於操作所需時間較長，需關閉牙科治療椅的頂燈，或將頂燈轉向，以避免其對工作區過度照射，導致材料過早固化。
• 為避免浪費，每次充填材料注射完畢後，需將注射器推桿回擰 1/4 圈以降低注射器內部壓力。
• 每次使用完畢，需將充填材料注射器帽蓋擰緊。 
特別建議特別建議
本產品僅由牙醫用於指定用途。對於 SSCP（安全性和臨床表現總結），請參閱 EUDAMED 數據庫 (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) 或聯繫  
sscp-service@kulzer-dental.com 
如需在 EUDAMED 中查找 SSCP（安全性和臨床表現總結），請使用附在產品包裝上的 UDI 代碼。
儲存儲存
避免陽光直射。防範電離輻射。請在乾燥環境下儲存。在 -10 至 25°C (14 至 77°F) 的溫度下儲存。不得使用過期材料。
售後服務注意事項：  售後服務注意事項：  
請在所有關於產品的信函中引用批號 和商品編號 或 UDI。商品編號  和批號  或 UDI：參見注射器/包裝上的說明。 
根據《歐盟醫療器械法規》，用戶/患者有義務向製造商和國家主管當局報告醫療器材已發生的事故以及嚴重事故。
廢棄處理信息 廢棄處理信息 
建議：遵照當地規定進行廢棄處理。請勿將包裝中剩餘的產品或半空的包裝作為生活垃圾棄置，或讓它們進入下水道系統。歐洲廢物目錄：180106 由有害物質組
成或含有危險物質的化學品。
 日期: 2023-09


